
Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday, 26th September, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor A Mills
Members: Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E Hicks, 

M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin (Vice-Chair), H Ryles and L Wells

Substitutes: Councillors T Farthing, A Gerard, G LeCount, J Redfern and G Sell

Public Speaking

At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the 
public to ask questions and make statements subject to having given notice by 2pm 
on the day before the meeting.  Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3 UTT/18/0318/OP - Land to the west of Canfield Road, Great 
Canfield

11 - 42

Public Document Pack



To consider application UTT/18/0318/OP

4 UTT/18/0750/OP - Land at Claypits Farm, Bardfield Road, 
Thaxted

43 - 60

To consider application UTT/18/0750/OP

5 UTT/18/0386/FUL - Great Chalks High Street, Hatfield Broad 
Oak

61 - 86

To consider application UTT/18/0386/FUL

6 UTT/18/1429/OP - Land to the west of Radwinter Road, 
Ashdon

87 - 96

To consider application UTT/18/1429/OP

7 UTT/18/1386/FUL - Land to the rear of 3 Holloway Crescent, 
Leaden Roding

97 - 102

To consider application UTT/18/1386/FUL



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted
to speak at this meeting. You will need to register with Democratic Services by 2pm
on the day before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts.  Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510.

Facilities for people with disabilities 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 29 
AUGUST 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: J Loughlin (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, E Hicks, G LeCount (substitute for P 
Fairhurst), M Lemon, J Lodge, J Redfern, H Ryles and L Wells.

Officers in 
attendance:

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), N Brown (Development 
Manager), D Gibson (Temporary Planning Officer), M Jones 
(Planning Officer), A Mawson (Democratic Services Officer), P 
McEvoy (Temporary Planning Officer), L Mills (Planning Officer), 
M Shoesmith  (Development Management Team Leader), E 
Smith (Legal Officer), J Snares (Housing Strategy & Operations 
Manager), C Theobold (Planning Officer).

Speakers:  A Appleby, Councillor K Artus, C Durham, S Gill, T Hindel, H Izod, 
S Kuschel, Councillor B Light, Councillor E Oliver, P Purkiss, B 
Rix, S Smith, S Stephen.

PC24  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Mills, P Fairhurst and R 
Freeman.

Councillor J Redfern declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in application 
UTT/18/0420/FUL as the portfolio holder for Housing.

The Chairman took legal advice and the Legal Officer advised that Councillor 
Redfern should leave the meeting for the hearing of the application.

PC25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Ryles said he had given his apologies for the previous meeting but 
they had not been included.

Subject to the addition of apologies from Councillor Ryles the minutes of the 
meeting held on 1 August 2018 were received and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

PC26  UTT/18/1303/FUL - SITE AT THAXTED ROAD, FORMER CIVIC AMENITY AND 
GRANITE SITE, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The application was to vary condition 7 of planning permission UTT/17/1782/FUL 
(Amendment to application UTT/13/0268/FUL in terms of design and layout, 
variation of conditions 8 and 27 to amend the control over retail space details 
relating to materials, landscaping, cycle parking energy efficiency, lighting, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



drainage and remediation included) to allow for the unrestricted sale of Class A1 
goods (non-food only) and the insertion of a mezzanine floor.

Councillor Wells proposed to approve the application. This motion was seconded 
by Councillor Redfern.

RESOLVED: To approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice and a section 106 agreement.

S Stephen spoke on the application.

PC27  UTT/18/1704/OP - OAKBOURNE HAMMONDS ROAD, HATFIELD BROAD 
OAK 

The proposal was for outline planning permission with all matters reserved 
except for access and layout, for the demolition of existing dwelling and 
outbuildings and the erection of 1 no. replacement dwelling and 6 no. new 
dwellings.

Councillor Wells proposed to approve the application.  This motion was 
seconded by Councillor Loughlin.

RESOLVED: Permission is granted subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice.

S Smith and P Purkiss spoke on the application.

PC28  UTT/18/1653/OP - CHEPINGFIELD, FEATHERSHILL, HATFIELD BROAD OAK 

The proposal is for outline planning permission for the demolition of the existing 
dwelling and outbuildings and the erection of four dwellings with all matters 
reserved save for access. 

The Members expressed concerns in relation to the inclusion of meadow into the 
application, and felt that this was inappropriate backland development and 
overdevelopment of the site. 

RESOLVED: To refuse the application for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development by reason of the number of dwellings shown 
and also by reason of the means of vehicular access proposed for the site 
as indicated on the submitted drawings would represent an inappropriate 
form of backland development at this edge of village location which would 
cause significant amenity harm to neighbouring residents contrary to ULP 
Policy H4 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

2. The proposed development by reason of its location and amount, as 
shown on the illustrative site layout, would cause significant rural amenity 
harm contrary to ULP Policy S7 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 

Page 6



2005) where the need for this development has not been sufficiently 
demonstrated.

Additionally, the proposal would fail to represent a sustainable form of 
development when assessed against the policies of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (revised July 2018) taken as a whole as the adverse impacts of the 
proposal by reason of the environmental harm which would be caused would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh any benefits of the proposal where 
paragraph 8 of the Framework states that the three interdependent strands of 
sustainable development need to be pursued in mutually supportive ways where 
this would not be the case for the submitted proposal.

Councillor K Artus, C Durham, B Rix, S Kuschel, A Appleby, S Smith and H Izod 
spoke on the application.

PC29  UTT/17/3540/FUL - LAND TO THE NORTH OF 35 TO 40, HANOVER PLACE, 
SAFFRON WALDEN 

The application was for full planning permission for the erection of a single 
dwelling. This followed the refusal of an outline scheme (UTT/16/1596/OP). 

Members discussed the need for a management plan which would minimise the 
impact on the local residents.

Councillor Chambers moved to propose the application with the proviso of a 
management plan. Councillor Loughlin seconded the motion.

RESOLVED: Permission is granted subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice.

Councillor B Light, T Hindel and P Purkiss spoke on the application.

PC30  UTT/18/1693/FUL - L/A THE HAZELS, WICKEN ROAD, CLAVERING 

The application was for planning permission to erect two detached dwellings 
served by a single point of access from Wicken Road.

The Members discussed the streetscene of the development and were 
concerned that the proposed properties had been moved back on the drawing so 
as to mask the height, the planning officer confirmed that the height of the eves 
and ridges on the development were the same 
[...]
ding an external door and replacement of area of roof covering.

Councillor Wells proposed approval of the application and Councillor Chambers 
Seconded the motion. 

RESOLVED: Permission is granted subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice.

Page 8



PC33  UTT/18/1696/LB - LITTLE GARNETTS, BISHOPS GREEN, HIGH EASTER 

The application was for listed building consent for the following works; the 
demolition of existing garden room and erection of replacement garden room, 
replacement glazing to rear elevation of house and alterations to entrance porch 
including enclosing with glazing, infill panel and adding an external door and 
replacement of area of roof covering.

Councillor Redfern proposed approval of the application and Councillor Wells 
seconded the motion. 

RESOLVED: Permission is granted subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/18/0318/OP (GREAT CANFIELD)

(More than five dwellings)

PROPOSAL: Outline planning permission for the erection of up to 135 
dwellings with public open space, landscaping and 
sustainable drainage system (SuDS) and vehicular access 
point from Great Canfield Road. All matters reserved except 
for means of access.

LOCATION: Land West of Great Canfield Road, Great Canfield

APPLICANT: Gladman Developments and Takeley Farming LLP

AGENT: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 28 September 2018

CASE OFFICER: Luke Mills

1. NOTATION

1.1 Countryside; County Wildlife Site (adjacent).

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site is located immediately west of Great Canfield Road and south of the 
Flitch Way, adjacent the neighbouring villages of Takeley and Little Canfield 
and to the north-west of the hamlet of Hope End Green. It comprises 8.22 ha 
of undeveloped agricultural land.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The application is for outline planning permission to erect up to 135 
dwellings, with all matters reserved except the means of access from Great 
Canfield Road. Associated works include the p
[...]
ional activities 
including jogging, cycling, wildlife watching, family outings and photography. 
Therefore there will inevitably be a residual recreational impact. This has 
also previously been acknowledged by Natural England.”

Extract from supplementary response (4 June 2018):

“To confirm, the National Trust maintains its objection to this application and 
requests that the Council duly considers whether the proposal would accord 
with the sustainability principles set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framwork (NPPF). Para. 7 of the NPPF sets out the three dimensions to 
sustainable development: economic, social and environmental. It states that 
these roles should not be undertaken in isolation, because they are mutually 
dependent. An environmental role is about contributing to protecting and 
enhancing our natural, built and historic environment.

… I consider that a S106 Agreement to cover a package of ecological 
mitigation measures would be appropriate, to include:

- A financial contribution of £20,000 to the National Trust for use at Hatfield 
Forest towards visitor and botanical monitoring, visitor and community 
education and infrastructure maintenance;
- The provision of a ‘Home Pack’ for the first occupants of each new dwelling 
(as detailed above);
- The installation of educational signage on the application site;
- The provision of a 0.9km dog walking circuit and enclosed dog exercise 
area to be provided on the application site.

The contribution, signage, dog walking circuit and exercise area would need 
to be provided prior to occupation of the first dwelling to help minimise visitor 
impacts from the new residents on the forest.”

Ecological Consultant (Place Services)

9.17 No objections, subject to conditions. Extract:

“I have reviewed the Environmental Statement (Lichfields, Jan 2018) 
supplied by the applicant, relating to the likely impacts of development on 
Protected sites, particularly Hatfield Forest SSSI and Fitch Way LoWS, as 

[...]
authorised to conclude 
such an obligation to secure the following:

(i) On-site provision of affordable housing, amounting to 40% of the 
total number of dwellings

(ii) Payment of a financial contribution towards early years and 
childcare provision 

(iii) Payment of a financial contribution towards primary education 
provision

(iv) Payment of a financial contribution towards secondary education 
provision

(v) Payment of a financial contribution towards primary healthcare 
provision

(vi) Payment of a financial contribution towards the planned 

Page 32



improvement scheme at Junction 8 of the M11
(vii) A suitable link to the Flitch Way and a financial contribution to 

improve surfacing, drainage and provide signage
(viii) Payment of a financial contribution to the National Trust for use 

at Hatfield Forest towards visitor and botanical monitoring, 
visitor and community education and infrastructure maintenance

(ix) Provision, maintenance and management of open space and play 
area

(x) A Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Measures 
(SAMMs) agreement between appropriate bodies, to help 
facilitate the management of visitor pressure on Hatfield Forest 
SSSI

(xi) Payment of the Council's reasonable legal costs
(xii) Payment of monitoring costs

(II) In the event of such an obligation being made, the Assistant Director 
Planning shall be authorised to grant permission subject to the 
conditions set out below

(III) If the freehold owner shall fail to enter into such an obligation, the 
Assistant Director Planning shall be authorised to refuse permission in 
his discretion anytime thereafter for the following reasons:

(i) Failure to provide sufficient affordable housing
(ii) Lack of contribution towards early years and childcare provision 
(iii) Lack of contribution towards primary education provision
(iv) Lack of contribution towards secondary education provision
(v) Lack of contribution towards primary healthcare provision
(vi) Lack of contribution towards the planned improvement scheme 

at Junction 8 of the M11
(vii) Lack of a suitable link to the Flitch Way and a financial 

contribution to improve surfacing, drainage and provide signage
(viii) Lack of contribution to the National Trust for use at Hatfield 

Forest towards visitor and botanical monitoring, visitor and 
community education and infrastructure maintenance

(ix) Lack of suitable arrangements for the provision, maintenance 
and management of open space and play area

(x) Lack of a Strategic Access Management and Monitoring 
Measures (SAMMs) agreement between appropriate bodies, to 
help facilitate the management of visitor pressure on Hatfield 
Forest SSSI

Conditions

1. Approval of the details of layout, scale, landscaping and appearance 
(hereafter called "the Reserved Matters") must be obtained from the local 
planning authority in writing before development commences and the 
development must be carried out as approved.

REASON: In accordance with Article 5 of The Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) 
and Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by 
Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. Application for approval of the Reserved Matters must be made to the local 

Page 33



planning authority not later than the expiration of three years from the date of 
this permission.

REASON: In accordance with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

3. The development hereby permitted must be begun no later than the 
expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the Reserved 
Matters to be approved.

REASON: In accordance with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

4. Prior to commencement of the development, a written scheme of 
investigation inc
[...]
n: UTT/18/0318/OP

Address: Land West of Great Canfield Road, Great Canfield

Organisation: Uttlesford District Council

Department:     Planning

Date: 12/09/2018

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/18/0750/OP – THAXTED.

(reason for referral: more than five dwellings).

PROPOSAL: Outline application for the demolition of the existing buildings and the 
erection of fifteen dwellings with all matters reserved except layout and 
access.

LOCATION: Land at Claypits Farm, Bardfield Road, Thaxted, CM6 3PU.

APPLICANT: Salacia Limited.

AGENT: Mrs Hazel Izod, Sworders.

EXPIRY DATE: 30 September 2018.

CASE OFFICER: Peter McEvoy.

1. NOTATION:

1.1 NOTATION:

The following planning constraints apply to the application site:

- Thaxted conservation area.
- partly inside and partly outside Thaxted’s development limits.
- TPO on site.
- archaeological site.
- general aerodrome directions.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE:

2.1 The application site lies towards the east of the centre of Thaxted, and to the south 
of the ribbon development of Bardfield Road.  For ease of reference, the site is 
behind Thaxted’s fire station.

2.2 The application site is brownfield: it is a former farm, with associated farm buildings 
and silos in a poor state of amenity.  The land rises in a north to south direction and 
the applicant states that the development area would be 0.71ha (71 000m2).
 

3. PROPOSAL:

3.1 The applicant originally requested outline planning permission for the demolition of 
the existing buildings on site and the erection of up to sixteen dwellings.  All other 
matters, apart from access, were reserved and would have been determined at a 
later application.

The entrance would be from the existing access point at Bardfield Road, though with 
modifications to comply with highway safety.  The road would then follow the rise of 
the land, leading to the housing development that would be ar
[...]
ing on the long elevation.  
The High Street at this section is predominantly of Georgian character.

2.2 The site is located to the south of the High Street and has a large rear garden to the 
rear which has several trees to its boundaries and throughout. The tops of the trees 
in the open ground south of the high Street can be seen across the courtyards and 
outbuildings of Great Chalks and Bury House.

2.3 There is an existing vehicular access point into the site from the High Street. The 
entrance is a gated. The gates are side hung and are solid timber supported on brick 
piers. Either side of the gates is a red brick wall. Immediately to the front of the house 
is a hedge and metal railings.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The proposal is for demolition of outbuildings, and the erection of eight detached 
dwellings (including one bungalow) and a block of garages. The frontage gates and 
brick wall either side of the gates would be demolished. The attached single storey 
boiler house to the side of the house, with greenhouse to the rear would also be 
demolished.

3.2 The proposal also includes additional parking for visitors and the public and the 
applicant has confirmed that they will make contributions for affordable housing in 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



lieu of provision.

3.3 The proposal has been revised several times and layout and parking for plot one and 
plot 4 has been amended. Additional visitor parking has been added. The electric 
gates and entrance gates have been removed. The clock tower has been removed 
and the garage block redesigned.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment):
The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the threshold 
criteria of Schedule 2, and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not required.
And
Human Rights Act considerations:
There may be implications under Article 1 and Article 8 of the First Protocol regarding 
the right of respect for a person’s private
[...]
ed 
houses together with access to Radwinter Road.

LOCATION: Land to the West of Radwinter Road, Ashdon

APPLICANT: Mr W Bel, Mr P Bidwell, Mrs A Curran & Mrs S Rivers

AGENT: Mr Charles Nash

EXPIRY DATE: 28 September 2018

CASE OFFICER: Luke Mills

1. NOTATION

1.1 Countryside.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site is located off Radwinter Road, Ashdon. It comprises a portion of 
undeveloped agricultural land.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The application is for outline planning permission, with all matters reserved 
except access, for the erection of four detached houses. A single vehicular 
access would lead to a shared access road.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 The development does not constitute 'EIA development' for the purposes of 
The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 The application was submitted with the following documents:

- Planning Statement incorporating Design and Access Statement
- Biodiversity Validation Checklist

5.2 A Preliminary Ecological Appraisal was submitted during the determination 
period.

6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1 No recent, relevant history.

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



7. POLICIES

7.1 S70(2) of The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requires the local 
planning authority, in dealing with a planning application, to have regard to:

(a) the provisions of the development plan, so far as material to the 
application,
(aza) a post-examination draft neighbourhood development plan, so far as 
material to the application,
(b) any local finance considerations, so far as material to the application, and
(c) any other material considerations.

7.2 S38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that, if 
regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any 
determination to be made under the planning Acts, the determination must 
be made in accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.

7.3 Relevant developme
[...]
praisal Report (Green Environmental 
Consultants Ltd, August 2018).

These include retaining hedgerows, due diligence regarding nesting birds, 
bat sensitive lighting, installation of bat and bird boxes, permeable 
boundaries and the use of native planting.

REASON: To conserve and enhance biodiversity, in accordance with Policy 
GEN7 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

10. The dwellings hereby permitted must be built in accordance with 
Requirement M4(2) (Accessible and adaptable dwellings) of the Building 
Regulations 2010 Approved Document M, Volume 1 2015 edition.

REASON: To ensure a high standard of accessibility, in accordance with 
Policy GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005), the SPD entitled 
‘Accessible Homes and Playspace’ and the Planning Practice Guidance.

Page 95



Application: UTT/14/1429/OP

Address: Land to the West of Radwinter Road, Ashdon

Organisation: Uttlesford District Council

Department:     Planning

Date: 31/08/2018

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 96



UTT/18/1386/FUL

Reason: called in by Councillor Susan Barker.

PROPOSAL: Erection of two no two bedroom flats with associated parking.

LOCATION: Land to the rear of 3 Holloway Crescent, Leaden Roding.

APPLICANT: Mr Melvin Archer.

AGENT: Mr Antony O’Toole – E&M Design Partnership.

EXPIRY DATE: 27 July 2018.

CASE OFFICER: Peter McEvoy

1. NOTATION:

1.1 - within Leaden Roding’s development limits.
- general aerodrome directions.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE:

2.1 The application site is located off Willow Green in Leaden Roding. It comprises a 
portion of land previously used as part of the rear garden serving 3 Holloway 
Crescent and is part of a wider housing development.

3. PROPOSAL:

3.1 The applicant is requesting planning permission to erect a pair of two-bedroom 
flats.  There would also be parking spaces, with access from Willow Green, and 
rear gardens.  The proposal is
[...]
in part, on the number of bedrooms in the property.  A two 
bedroomed flat would require two parking spaces, making four in total.  The 
applicant has shown this number of bays on the plans.  The local highways 
authority has noted that there is no provision for cycles,  but this point may be 
addressed by their recommended condition.

12. CONCLUSION:

The following is a summary of the main reasons for the recommendation:

A The principle of development is acceptable in this location.
B The design is considered to be appropriate and would not adversely affect the 

amenity of neighbouring occupiers.
C There would be no impact on the site’s biodiversity.
D There would be no issues relating to traffic generation, road safety or parking 

requirements.

RECOMMENDATION – approve with conditions.

Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Page 101



REASON: To conform with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

2 The Cycle / Powered Two wheeler parking shall be provided in accordance with 
the EPOA Parking Standards. The approved facility shall be secure, convenient, 
covered and provided prior to occupation and retained at all times.

REASON: To ensure appropriate cycle / powered two wheeler parking is 
provided in the interest of highway safety and amenity and in accordance with 
the local highway authority’s Development Management Policies, adopted as 
County Council Supplementary Guidance in February 2011 and Uttlesford Local 
Plan Policy GEN1.

Page 102


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 UTT/18/0318/OP - Land to the west of Canfield Road, Great Canfield
	4 UTT/18/0750/OP - Land at Claypits Farm, Bardfield Road, Thaxted
	5 UTT/18/0386/FUL - Great Chalks High Street, Hatfield Broad Oak
	6 UTT/18/1429/OP - Land to the west of Radwinter Road, Ashdon
	7 UTT/18/1386/FUL - Land to the rear of 3 Holloway Crescent, Leaden Roding



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 26 
SEPTEMBER 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, T Farthing (Substitute for L Wells), 
P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E Hicks, M Lemon, J Lodge and 
J Loughlin, J Redfern (Substitute for H Ryles)

Officers in 
attendance:

N Brown (Development Manager),  M Jones (Planning Officer), 
A Mawson (Democratic Services Officer), P McEvoy (Temporary 
Planning Officer), L Mills (Planning Officer), M Shoesmith  
(Development Management Team Leader), E Smith (Legal 
Officer)

Speakers:  Councillors J Freeman and D Jones (on behalf of Councillor K 
Artus), G Bagnall, G Fisher, P Hewett, L Southgate, G Gardener, 
B Bamber, J Londesborough, W Cockrell, T Frostick, H Izod, M 
Dowell, A Walker, S Barratt, S Amico, P Cavill, A Belhajjam, S 
Hastie, M Horrigan, P Horrigan, J Wheatley, C Nash.

PC34  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wells and Ryles

PC35  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 August were received and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

PC36  UTT/18/0318/OP - LAND TO THE WEST OF CANFIELD ROAD, GREAT 
CANFIELD 

The Planning Officer presented the application for outline planning permission to 
erect up to 135 dwellings, with all matters reserved except the means of access 
from Great Canfield Road. 

Members expressed concern that the adverse impacts of development would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the additional supply. 
Issues discussed included the unsustainability of the development, access 
issues and harm to the countryside.  

Councillor Fairhurst proposed to refuse the application. Councillor Lodge 
seconded the motion.

RESOLVED:  Permission is refused for the following reasons:

1 The proposed development would result in the urbanisation of open 
countryside and a country lane, the promotion of coalescence between 



settlements and a loss of openness adjacent the Countryside 
Protection Zone. The consequent harm to the character and 
appearance of the area represents a conflict with Policy S7, Policy S8 
and Policy ENV3 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). In the context of 
paragraph 11 of the NPPF, these diverse effects would significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the proposal

2 The application does not include a mechanism, such as a S106 legal 
agreement, to secure the following:

- Sufficient affordable housing, equating to 40% of the total 
number of dwellings

- A suitable financial contribution towards early years and 
childcare provision

- A suitable financial contribution towards primary education 
provision

- A suitable financial contribution towards secondary education 
provision

- A suitable financial contribution towards primary healthcare 
provision

- A suitable financial towards the planned improvement scheme 
at Junction 8 of the M11

- A suitable link to the Flitch Way and a financial contribution to 
improve surfacing,  drainage and provide signage

- A suitable financial contribution to the National Trust for use at 
Hatfield Forest towards visitor and botanical monitoring, visitor 
and community education and infrastructure maintenance

- Suitable arrangements for the provision, maintenance and 
management of open space and play area

- A Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Measures 
(SAMMs) agreement between appropriate bodies, to help 
facilitate the management of visitor pressure on Hatfield Forest 
SSSI

The proposal therefore conflicts with Policy H9, Policy GEN6, Policy GEN1, 
Policy GEN7, Policy ENV7 and Policy GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 
(adopted 2005) and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Councillor D Jones (on behalf of Councillor K Artus), G Bagnall, G Fisher, P 
Hewett, L Southgate, G Gardener, B Bamber, J Londesborough spoke on the 
application.

PC37  UTT/18/0750/OP - LAND AT CLAYPITS FARM, BARDFIELD ROAD, THAXTED 

The Planning Officer presented the outline application for the demolition of the 
existing buildings and the erection of fifteen dwellings with all matters reserved 
except layout and access.

Councillor Freeman proposed to defer the application in favour of a site visit. 
Councillor Fairhurst seconded this motion.



A vote was held and the motion was defeated.

Councillor Hicks proposed to approve the application. Councillor Chambers 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice.

Councillor J Freeman, W Cockrell, T Frostick, H Izod spoke on the application

PC38  UTT/18/0386/FUL - GREAT CHALKS HIGH STREET, HATFIELD BROAD OAK 

The Planning Officer presented the proposal for the demolition of outbuildings, 
and the erection of eight detached dwellings (including one bungalow) and a 
block of garages. The frontage gates and brick wall either side of the gates 
would be demolished. The attached single storey boiler house to the side of the 
house, with greenhouse to the rear would also be demolished.

Members discussed the merits of the application in that currently the site was a 
private site and the benefit of development was that the community would gain a 
green space. 

Members discussed the access and parking in depth and it was agreed that the 
provision of public access parking should be secured as a benefit for local 
residents and visitors. 

Concerns were raised about the conservation area, traffic, the character of the 
village and the feelings of the community.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed the refusal of the application, and Councillor 
Farthing seconded this proposal.

A vote was held and this motion was defeated.

The Development Manager said that it was important that The Council insisted 
on a plan for maintenance and management of the landscaping of the green 
space. Adding a boost to condition 4, including tree protection measures, 
removal of permitted development, ecological assessments and tree 
preservation orders are in place before any development took place.

The Chairman proposed approval of the application and the motion was 
seconded by Councillor Redfern.

RESOLVED: to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice. 

Councillor D Jones (on behalf of Councillor K Artus), M Dowell, A Walker, S 
Barratt, S Amico, P Cavill spoke on the application.

PC39  UTT/18/1429/OP - LAND TO THE WEST OF RADWINTER ROAD, ASHDON 



The Planning Officer presented the application for outline planning permission, 
with all matters reserved except access, for the erection of four detached 
houses. A single vehicular access would lead to a shared access road.

Councillors discussed that they would like to see that special attention was paid 
to alleviate issues of the footpath, potential flooding with a sustainable drainage 
system (SuDS).

Councillor Loughlin proposed to approve the application. Councillor Fairhurst 
seconded the proposal.

RESOLVED: to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice. 

PC40  UTT/18/1386/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 3 HOLLOWAY CRESCENT, 
LEADEN RODING 

The Planning Officer presented the application for planning permission to erect a 
pair of two-bedroom flats. There would also be parking spaces, with access from 
Willow Green, and rear gardens. The proposal was a resubmission of an earlier 
scheme from 2015.

The Chairman proposed approval of the application and was seconded by 
Councillor Chambers.

RESOLVED: to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice.

The meeting closed at 5:30pm


